therein has been sold or may be sold without volume or manner of sale restrictions under Rule 144 of the Securities
Act.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 149

We will not receive any cash proceeds from the issuance of the exchange notes in exchange for the outstanding initial
notes. We are making this exchange solely to satisfy our obligations under the Registration Rights Agreement. In
consideration for issuing the exchange notes, we will receive initial notes in like aggregate principal amount.

74

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and
consolidated capitalization as of July 3, 2011:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Series A-2 Preferred Stock issuance.

This table should be read together with �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements,� �Use of
Proceeds,� �The Fidelity & Guaranty Acquisition,� �The Preferred Stock Issuance� and the financial statements and related
notes of each of us and F&G Holdings included elsewhere in this prospectus.

HGI as of Pro Forma as of
July 3, 2011 July 3, 2011

(In thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents(8) $ 449,190 $ 564,190
Short-term investments(8) 140,045 140,045

Debt:
HGI Debt:
HGI Senior Secured Notes due 2015(1) 500,000 500,000
Spectrum Brands Debt:
Spectrum Brands Term Loan(2) 656,600 656,600
Spectrum Brands Senior Secured Notes(3) 750,000 750,000
Spectrum Brands Senior Subordinated Toggle Notes(4) 245,031 245,031
Spectrum Brands ABL Facility(5) 55,000 55,000
Other debt 56,017 56,017
F&G Holdings Debt:
F&G Holdings Surplus Note(6) 95,000 95,000
Less: Original issuance net discounts on debt (17,013) (17,013)

Total debt 2,340,635 2,340,635

Redeemable Preferred Stock(7) 186,219 277,219
Total HGI stockholders� equity 926,620 935,360

Total capitalization $ 3,453,474 $ 3,553,214

(1) Consists of $350,000 aggregate principal amount of existing notes and $150,000 aggregate principal amount of
initial notes that were issued at prices equal to 98.587% and 101%, respectively, of the principal amount thereof,
with an aggregate net original issue discount of $3,445.

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 151

(2) On February 1, 2011, Spectrum Brands completed the refinancing of its term loan facility, which had an
aggregate amount outstanding of $680,000, with an amended and restated credit agreement (the �Term Loan�) at a
lower interest rate. The Term Loan was issued at par with a maturity date of June 17, 2016. Subject to certain

[…]

efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings, or the costs and related liabilities that would be incurred to achieve such
revenue enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or restructurings, which could result from
the SB/RH Merger.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of
HGI, Spectrum Brands Holdings and F&G Holdings, as applicable, believe reasonably reflect the Spectrum
Brands Acquisition, the SB/RH Merger, the Fidelity & Guaranty Acquisition, the issuance of the existing notes,
the issuance of the Add-on Notes and the Preferred Stock Issuance. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what
our actual consolidated results of operations or our consolidated financial position would have been had the
Spectrum Brands Acquisition, the Fidelity & Guaranty Acquisition and other identified events occurred on the
date assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of our future consolidated results of operations or financial
position.

78

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of July 3, 2011

Historical
Series A-2

Harbinger Preferred Pro Forma

Group Inc.
Stock

Issuance Note Combined
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Consumer Products and Other:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 449,190 $ 115,000 (9c) $ 564,190
Short-term investments 140,045 � 140,045
Receivables, net 411,248 � 411,248
Inventories, net 548,376 � 548,376
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 95,757 � 95,757

Total current assets 1,644,616 115,000 1,759,616
Properties, net 216,690 � 216,690
Goodwill 621,907 � 621,907
Intangibles, net 1,751,812 � 1,751,812
Deferred charges and other assets 110,747 � 110,747

4,345,772 115,000 4,460,772

Insurance:
Investments:
Fixed maturities, available-for-sale, at fair value 15,714,228 � 15,714,228
Equity securities, available-for-sale, at fair value 310,345 � 310,345
Derivative investments 205,185 � 205,185
Other invested assets 40,853 � 40,853

Total investments 16,270,611 � 16,270,611
Cash and cash equivalents 740,623 � 740,623
Accrued investment income 202,295 � 202,295
Reinsurance recoverable 1,626,233 � 1,626,233
Intangibles, net 501,820 � 501,820
Deferred tax assets 182,125 � 182,125
Other assets 50,346 � 50,346

19,574,053 � 19,574,053

Total assets $ 23,919,825 $ 115,000 $ 24,034,825

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 158

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Consumer Products and Other:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 26,677 $ � $ 26,677
Accounts payable 310,109 � 310,109
Accrued and other current liabilities 272,383 � 272,383

Total current liabilities 609,169 � 609,169
Long-term debt 2,218,958 � 2,218,958
Equity conversion option of preferred stock 79,740 15,260 (9c) 95,000
Employee benefit obligations 96,644 � 96,644
Deferred tax liabilities 312,789 � 312,789
Other liabilities 61,794 � 61,794

3,379,094 15,260 3,394,354

Insurance:
Contractholder funds 14,684,482 � 14,684,482
Future policy benefits 3,626,275 � 3,626,275
Liability for policy and contract claims 77,303 � 77,303
Note payable 95,000 � 95,000
Other liabilities 466,029 � 466,029

18,949,089 � 18,949,089

Total liabilities 22,328,183 15,260 22,343,443

Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity:
Redeemable preferred stock 186,219 91,000 (9c) 277,219

Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1,392 � 1,392
Additional paid-in capital 867,061 � 867,061
Accumulated deficit (44,661) 8,740 (9c) (35,921)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 102,828 � 102,828

Total Harbinger Group Inc. stockholders� equity 926,620 8,740 935,360
Noncontrolling interest 478,803 � 478,803

Total permanent equity 1,405,423 8,740 1,414,163

Total liabilities and equity $ 23,919,825 $ 115,000 $ 24,034,825

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

79

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended September 30, 2010

Pro Forma Adjustments
Historical HGI

Russell Fidelity & Elimination
Pre-Common

Control

Harbinger
Hobbs,
Inc.

Guaranty
Life of Russell

for the
period
from SB/RH

Existing
Notes,

Group Inc.
Nine

Months
Holdings,

Inc.
Hobbs,
Inc.

October 1,
2009 to Merger-Related Fidelity &

Add-on
Notes,

Year Ended Ended Year Ended Duplicate June 15, and Other Guaranty
and

Preferred Pro Forma
September 30,

2010
March 31,
2010

December 31,
2010 Information(6) 2010(1) Adjustments Note Acquisition Note

Stock
Issuances Note Combined Note

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Consumer
Products and
Other:
Net sales $ 2,567,011 $ 617,281 $ � $ (35,755) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 3,148,537

Insurance:
Premiums � � 219,970 � � � (130,104) (8c) � 89,866
Net investment
income � � 915,587 � � � (95,194) (8a,c) � 820,393
Net investment
gains � � 60,117 � � � 21,128 (8c) � 81,245
Insurance and
investment
product fees and
other � � 108,254 � � � 38,063 (8c) � 146,317

� � 1,303,928 � � � (166,107) � 1,137,821

Total revenues 2,567,011 617,281 1,303,928 (35,755) � � (166,107) � 4,286,358

Operating costs
and expenses:
Consumer
Products and
Other:
Cost of goods sold 1,645,601 422,652 � (23,839) � (2,164) (6b) � � 2,042,250

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 160

Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 760,956 134,432 � (11,261) 9,004 (24,594) (4a,d,e,g)(6a) � � 868,537

2,406,557 557,084 � (35,100) 9,004 (26,758) � � 2,910,787

Insurance:
Benefits and other
changes in policy
reserves � � 862,994 � � � (65,547) (8c) � 797,447
Acquisition and
operating
expenses, net of
deferrals � � 100,902 � � � 21,466 (8c) � 122,368
Amortization of
intangibles � � 273,038 � � � (188,963) (8b) � 84,075

� � 1,236,934 � � � (233,044) � 1,003,890

Total operating
costs and
expenses 2,406,557 557,084 1,236,934 (35,100) 9,004 (26,758) (233,044) � 3,914,677

Operating
income (loss) 160,454 60,197 66,994 (655) (9,004) 26,758 66,937 � 371,681
Interest expense (277,015) (24,112) (25,019) 3,866 � 114,323 (4c) 19,271 (8d) (56,236) (9a) (244,922)
Other (expense)
income, net (12,105) (5,702) � (923) 378 � � 71,000 (9b,c) 52,648

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations before
reorganization
items and income
taxes (128,666) 30,383 41,975 2,288 (8,626) 141,081 86,208 14,764 179,407
Reorganization
items expense, net 3,646 � � � � � � � 3,646

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations before
income taxes (132,312) 30,383 41,975 2,288 (8,626) 141,081 86,208 14,764 175,761
Income tax
expense (benefit) 63,195 11,375 (130,122) (214) 443 767 (4a,f) 175,449 (8e) � 120,893

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations (195,507) 19,008 172,097 2,502 (9,069) 140,314 (89,241) 14,764 54,868

Less: (Loss)
income from

(46,373) � � � (3) 32,852 (4b) � � (13,524)

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 161

continuing
operations
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations
attributable to
controlling
interest (149,134) 19,008 172,097 2,502 (9,066) 107,462 (89,241) 14,764 68,392
Less: Preferred
stock dividends
and accretion � � � � � � � 66,263 (9b,c) 66,263

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations
attributable to
common and
participating
preferred
stockholders $ (149,134) $ 19,008 $ 172,097 $ 2,502 $ (9,066) $ 107,462 $ (89,241) $ (51,499) $ 2,129

(Loss) income
from continuing
operations per
common share
attributable to
controlling
interest:
Basic $ (1.13) $ 0.01 (10)
Diluted $ (1.13) $ (0.01) (10)
Weighted-average
common shares:
Basic 132,399 132,399
Diluted 132,399 192,704 (10)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

80

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine-Month Period Ended July 3, 2011

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments
Fidelity &

Harbinger
Guaranty

Life
Existing
Notes,

Group Inc.
Holdings,

Inc. Fidelity &
Add-on
Notes,

Nine-Month
Period
Ended

Six-Month
Period
Ended Guaranty

and
Preferred Other Pro Forma

July 3, 2011
March 31,
2011(1) Acquisition Note

Stock
Issuances Note Adjustments Note Combined Note

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenues:
Consumer
Products and
Other:
Net sales $ 2,359,586 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 2,359,586

Insurance:
Premiums 25,118 107,699 (64,553) (8c) � � 68,264
Net investment
income 176,885 455,284 (47,765) (8a,c) � � 584,404
Net investment
gains 1,228 138,673 23,238 (8c) � � 163,139
Insurance and
investment
product fees and
other 26,424 49,766 23,425 (8c) � � 99,615

229,655 751,422 (65,655) � � 915,422

Total revenues 2,589,241 751,422 (65,655) � � 3,275,008

Operating costs
and expenses:
Consumer
Products and
Other:
Cost of goods sold 1,511,215 � � � � 1,511,215
Selling, general
and administrative
expenses 690,493 � � � (27,066) (4e,6a) 663,427

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 163

2,201,708 � � � (27,066) 2,174,642

Insurance:
Benefits and other
changes in policy
reserves 129,959 415,661 (49,574) (8c) � � 496,046
Acquisition and
operating
expenses, net of
deferrals 28,595 48,853 43,395 (8c) � � 120,843
Amortization of
intangibles 21,340 292,813 (217,673) (8b) � � 96,480

179,894 757,327 (223,852) � � 713,369

Total operating
costs and
expenses 2,381,602 757,327 (223,852) � (27,066) 2,888,011

Operating
income (loss) 207,639 (5,905) 158,197 � 27,066 386,997
Interest expense (192,650) (12,266) 9,384 (8d) (17,025) (9a) � (212,557)
Bargain purchase
gain from business
acquisition 134,668 � � � (134,668) (7) �
Other income
(expense), net 7,049 � � (17,960) (9b,c) � (10,911)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations before
income taxes 156,706 (18,171) 167,581 (34,985) (107,602) 163,529
Income tax
expense (benefit) 63,906 54,168 (5,461) (8e) � � 112,613

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations 92,800 (72,339) 173,042 (34,985) (107,602) 50,916

Less: (Loss)
income from
continuing
operations
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (18,811) � � � � (18,811)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations

111,611 (72,339) 173,042 (34,985) (107,602) 69,727

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 164

attributable to
controlling
interest
Less: Preferred
stock dividends
and accretion 5,963 � � 45,846 (9b,c) � 51,809

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations
attributable to
common and
participating
preferred
stockholders $ 105,648 $ (72,339) $ 173,042 $ (80,831) $ (107,602) $ 17,918

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations per
common share
attributable to
controlling
interest:
Basic $ 0.58 $ 0.09 (10)
Diluted $ 0.58 $ 0.09 (10)
Weighted-average
common shares:
Basic 139,207 139,207
Diluted 139,280 � 139,280 (10)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

81

Edgar Filing: HARBINGER GROUP INC. - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

Harbinger Group Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(1)  CONFORMING PERIODS